

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**Association of Jewish Camp Operators,** )  
)  
**Samuel Werzberger, MD, FAAP,** )  
)  
**Ariela Orkaby, MD, MPH,** )  
)  
**Beth Statfeld,** )  
)  
**Gail Zahtz,** )  
)  
*Plaintiffs,* )  
)  
v. )  
)  
**Andrew M. Cuomo, Governor of the** )  
**State of New York, in his official capacity,** )  
)  
*Defendant.* )  
)

---

Case No. 1:20-CV-0687 (GLS-DJS)

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Claims .....	3
II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without Injunctive Relief .....	7
III. The Balance of the Hardships and the Public Interest Favor Plaintiffs .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASE</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of the U.S. v. NYC Dep’t of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	7
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 591 U.S. ___, No. 18-1195 (June 30, 2020) .....	2, 7
<i>Soos v. Cuomo</i> 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111808 (N.D.N.Y. June 26, 2020).....	1, 2, 3, 4
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	7, 8
N.Y. Exec. Order No. 202.8.....	3
N.Y. Exec. Order No. 202.10.....	3
N.Y. Exec. Order No. 202.41.....	3
Professor Michael A. Helfand, <i>Is Gov. Cuomo About to Be Overruled on Jewish Summer Camps?</i> , Tablet, <a href="https://www.tabletmag.com/sections/news/articles/cuomo-synagogues-summer-camps">https://www.tabletmag.com/sections/news/articles/cuomo- synagogues-summer-camps</a> .....	7
<i>Suggestions for Youth and Summer Camps</i> , CDC (updated June 25, 2020), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/schools-childcare/summer-camps.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/schools-childcare/summer- camps.html</a> .....	5
